The Southwestern Water Conservation District
The West Building, 841 E Second Avenue
Durango, CO 81301

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN
A Regular Board Meeting of the
Southwestern Water Conservation
District will be held via Zoom and in-
person at 841 E 2nd Avenue in Durango,
Colorado

Wednesday, October 11, 2023
12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.

and
Thursday, October 12, 2023
8:00 a.m. —-11:00 a.m.

Click here to join Zoom
Phone Number: (346) 248 7799
Meeting ID: 835 9975 3537
Password: 474186

Posted and Noticed October 09, 2023
Tentative Agenda

Public may attend the meeting in person at SWCD’s office (841 E 2nd Avenue in Durango,
Colorado) or via Zoom using the connection information above. If you plan to attend in
person, please RSVP to info@swwcd.org to ensure sufficient space in SWCD’s conference

room.

Please text 970-901-1388 if you have difficulty joining the Zoom meeting. Please raise
your hand to be recognized by the chair. To raise your hand by phone, dial*9. To raise
your hand by computer, please use Alt+Y (Windows) or Option+Y (Mac). To mute and

unmute by phone, dial *6.

Except the time indicated for when the meeting is scheduled to begin, the times noted
for each agenda item are estimates and subject to change. The Board may address and
act on agenda items in any order to accommodate the needs of the Board and the


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83599753537?pwd=L01UUDdOSkFSR2JtaHFDQU10bGJwZz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83599753537?pwd=L01UUDdOSkFSR2JtaHFDQU10bGJwZz09
mailto:info@swwcd.orgto
mailto:info@swwcd.orgto

audience. Agenda items can also be added during the meeting at the consensus of the
Board.

Agenda items may be placed on the Consent Agenda when the recommended action is
non-controversial. The Consent Agenda may be voted on without reading or discussing
individual items. Any Board member may request clarification about items on the
Consent Agenda. The Board may remove items from the Consent Agenda at their
discretion for further discussion.

Wednesday, October 11, 2023

1.

2.

Call to Order — Roll Call, Verification of Quorum (12:00 p.m.)

Review and Approve Agenda (12:02 p.m.)

Consent AgeNnda (12:05 .M. )ueccrecsrcssessssasssasssnssasssassasssassssssssssassssssssssasssasse Page 1

3.1.  Approval of Minutes (February 02", March 30", June 13", July 12" & 13™
, September 13th, September 28th, October 5th)

3.2.  Acceptance of Treasurer’s Report (August 2023)

Colorado River Interstate and Intrastate Matters (12:10 P.mM.)ueccceeecueennes Page 19
4.1. Colorado River Drought Sub-Task Force Update

4.2.  Colorado River Drought Task Force Update

4.3.  Presentation and Discussion by Commissioner Becky Mitchell and Amy

Ostdiek (CWCB) ) ] ) ]
4.4.  System Conservation Pilot Program Update, including renewal of program in

2024

General Counsel Legal Report (1:50 P.M.)uecceccceesssccnsessssancsnssassssssnsssassanssns Page 32
5.1.  Water Court Resume Review (Divisions 3, 4, 7)
5.2.  Update on pending transmountain water court cases involving the
export of water from the San Juan River Basin for use within the San
Luis Valley
5.3.  Extension of Consulting Services Agreement with Colorado
Legislative Services for State Legislative Representation & Lobbying
in 2024
5.4.  Proposed Approval of 2024 Water Information Program Independent Contractor
Update
5.5.  Proposed Approval of SWCD Office Lease

Break 2:20 p.m.

6.

Executive Session (2:30 p.m.)

6.1. Colorado River Compact, Interstate and Intrastate negotiation
matters, including re-negotiation of the interim guidelines
and operation of the system conservation pilot program in
2024

6.2.  Settlement negotiations regarding the Applications of the U.S.
Bureau of Land Management for Change of Water Right,
Appropriative Rights of Exchange and Junior Water Right, Case
Nos. 21CW3014 (Division 3) and 21CW3029 (Division 7)



8.

9.

(Treasure Pass Diversion Ditch).
6.3.  Settlement negotiations regarding the Amended Application of
Navajo Development Co., Inc., Rio Grande Water Conservation
District, and Special Improvement District No. 2 of the Rio Grande
Water Conservation District for Appropriative Right of Exchange
and to Change Purpose of Use, Case No. 20CW3016, Division 3
(Williams Creek Squaw Pass TMD)
6.4.  Settlement negotiations regarding the Application of the San Luis Valley Water
Conservancy District for Appropriative Rights of Substitution and Exchange,
Case No. 21CW3004, Division 3 (Pine River-Weminuche Pass Ditch)
6.5. SWCD Personnel Matter — General Manager’s Annual Review

Summary and Action Items from Executive Session (4:30 p.m.)

2024 Calendar Discussion (4:35 p.m.) Page 64

Recess until 8 a.m. Thursday (5:00 p.m.)

Three or more members of the board may meet at XXX for dinner at 6:30 p.m.

Thursday, October 12, 2023

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

Call to Order — Roll Call, Verification of Quorum (8:00 a.m.)
Review and Approve Agenda (8:05 a.m.)

Review of SWCD’s Draft FY2024 Budget, Draft Budget Message, and Related
Topics (8:10 a.m.) Page 68

Questions and Comments from the Public (8:50 a.m.)

Legislative Updates (9:00 @.1M.) .eecceersecssesaecsassnssasssassssssasesasssasssssassssssasssasssasse Page 81

14.1.  State Legislative Affairs Update — Garin Vorthmann
14.2.  Federal Affairs Update — Christine Arbogast

Director Updates and Issues for Discussion (9:30 a.m.)

Staff RepOrts (10:00 8.1M.)cecccrecascrassncsasssassosssasssssssasssssassssssasssassssssasssnsssassasssass Page 92
16.1.  Approval of 2024 SWCD Meeting Calendar
16.2.  Proposed 2024 SWCD Employee Health Plans
16.3.  Update on SWCD Water Conservation Program
16.4.  Update on 2023 Grant Status
16.5.  Update on 2023 Action Plan
16.6. 2022 Final Audit and Memo
16.7.  Director Appointment Terms — January 2024
16.8.  December 2023 Budget Hearing and Special Meeting

. Wednesday, December 6 — %2 day; zoom only

Consultant and Partner Updates (10:45 8.1M.).uicceecceecncsassssssasssassassasssasssasans Page 141



17.1.  Harris Water Engineering - Carrie Padgett (written report in packet)
17.2.  Water Information Program & Roundtable PEPO Liaison Report - Elaine Chick
(written report in packet)

17.3  Colorado Water Conservation Board - Regional Water Plan Grant Manager Report -
Laura Spann (written report in packet)

18.  Upcoming Meetings, Events, and other Announcements (10:50 a.m.)

19.  Adjournment (Hard Stop of 11:00 a.m.)



3. Consent Agenda
3.1.  Approval of Minutes (February 029, March 30", June 13", July 12" &
13" September 13th, September 28th, October 5th) - Pending
3.2.  Acceptance of Treasurer’s Report (August 2023)

Oct. 11& 12,2023 SWCD Board Packet

3.0 Consent Agenda



THE SOUTHWESTERN WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Developing and Conserving the Waters in the
SAN JUAN AND DOLORES RIVERS AND THEIR TRIBUTARIES
West Building — 841 East Second Avenue
DURANGO, COLORADO 81301
(970) 247-1302

BOARD MEMORANDUM

From: Mo Rock, Programs Coordinator
Subject: Tresurures Report
Date: October 4, 2023

Please find the following Budget Comparison and Balance Sheet for the period of June 1st, 2023
to August, 31 2023.

Notes on possible questions:

Budget Comparison
- 2.4.2 Children’s Water Festival - went over budget but included printing the Childrens
Water Actiivty Book for another year ($5,285)
- 51501 and 51502 - are below total expenses, but we expect will go over and may exceed
budgeted amount due to audit and accounting help with FZA
- 51707 - Insurance General Liability - this budget total was a ‘best guess’ based on last
year's numbers, so being minimally over budget is within normal

Balance Sheet

- First SW CDs have been updated to reflect gains in 2023 since these are accounted for
monthly, Peak’s CDs have not been updated monthly and | am in the process of figuring
out the best way to do this since the Audit changed how we report CDs on a yearly basis.

- Under other current liabilities, it reflects an amount of $.05, there is a discrepancy
somewhere in 2022 that started this balance off, I will write a journal entry to correct this
but wanted to talk to FZA on the best practices for this

- 142 Office Improvements - $14905, this amount reflects the all-time office improvements
account and includes all desks, video systems, and other improvements.

Oct. 11 & 12,2023 SWCD Board Packet 10



Southwestern Water Conservation District

Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2023 - FY23 P&L
January - August, 2023

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET REMAINING % OF BUDGET
Income
1 SWCD REVENUE
1.1 Property Tax 1,581,990.54  1,646,892.00 -64,901.46 64,901.46 96.06 %
1.2 Tax Increment Financing Area -1,035.92 1,104.00 -2,139.92 2,139.92 -93.83 %
1.3 Specific Ownership Tax 88,436.75 120,000.00 -31,563.25 31,563.25 73.70 %
1.4 Interest, PILT & Other Taxes 27,202.83 35,500.00 -8,297.17 8,297.17 76.63 %
1.5 Other Revenue
1.5.1 Interest Earned 42,707.23 55,000.00 -12,292.77 12,292.77 77.65 %
1.5.3 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.5.4 SWCD Event Registration 10,625.00 10,000.00 625.00 -625.00 106.25 %
1.5.7 Stream Gaging Reimbursement 29,415.00 29,415.00 -29,415.00
1.5.8 Water Info Program 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.5.8.01 WIP Partner Contributions 33,435.00 31,750.00 1,685.00 -1,685.00 105.31 %
1.5.8.02 WIP SWCD Matching Contribution 31,750.00 0.00 31,750.00 -31,750.00
1.5.8.03 WIP Workshop Registrations 3,295.00 3,295.00 -3,295.00
1.5.8.05 WIP Account Interest 294 .42 294 .42 -294.42
Total 1.5.8 Water Info Program 68,774.42 31,750.00 37,024.42 -37,024.42 216.61 %
Total 1.5 Other Revenue 151,521.65 96,750.00 54,771.65 -54,771.65 156.61 %
1.6 County Treasurer Fees -46,637.61 -54,105.00 7,467.39 -7,467.39 86.20 %
Total 1 SWCD REVENUE 1,801,478.24  1,846,141.00 -44,662.76 44,662.76 97.58 %
Total Income $1,801,478.24 $1,846,141.00 $ -44,662.76 $44,662.76 97.58 %
GROSS PROFIT $1,801,478.24 $1,846,141.00 $ -44,662.76 $44,662.76 97.58 %
Expenses
2 SWCD EXPENDITURES
2.1 WATER SUPPLY - QUANTITY QUALITY
2.1.1 Public Forums, Data Collection
2.1.1.1 Bonita Peak CAG 5,000.00 -5,000.00 5,000.00
2.1.1.2 Center for Snow & Avalanche 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
2.1.1.3 Stream Gaging - Federal 18,699.00 53,081.00 -34,382.00 34,382.00 35.23 %
2.1.1.4 Stream Gaging - Colorado 2,640.00 -2,640.00 2,640.00
2.1.1.5 Water Quality Studies 8,067.00 13,000.00 -4,933.00 4,933.00 62.05 %
2.1.3 SURBRIP Water User Committee 55,260.00 55,260.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Total 2.1.1 Public Forums, Data Collection 89,026.00 135,981.00 -46,955.00 46,955.00 65.47 %
2.1.2 Weather Modification 78,772.00 81,000.00 -2,228.00 2,228.00 97.25%
2.1.4 Local Financial Support 93,771.67 250,000.00 -156,228.33 156,228.33 37.51 %
2.1.5 Previously Committed Support 30,000.00 -30,000.00 30,000.00
Total 2.1 WATER SUPPLY - QUANTITY QUALITY 261,569.67 496,981.00 -235,411.33 235,411.33 52.63 %
2.2 WATER POLICY & LEGISLATION
2.2.1 Federal Policy/Legislation
2.2.1.1 Federal Lobbying Fees 37,745.46 50,000.00 -12,254.54 12,254.54 75.49 %
2.2.1.2 Federal Lobbying Expenses 1,239.83 5,500.00 -4,260.17 4,260.17 22.54 %
Total 2.2.1 Federal Policy/Legislation 38,985.29 55,500.00 -16,514.71 16,514.71 70.24 %
2.2.2 State Policy/Legislation
Oct. 11& 12,2023 SWCD Board Packet 11



Southwestern Water Conservation District

Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2023 - FY23 P&L
January - August, 2023

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET REMAINING % OF BUDGET
2.2.2.1 State Lobbying Fees 13,733.36 20,600.00 -6,866.64 6,866.64 66.67 %
2.2.2.2 State Lobbying Expenses 3,000.00 -3,000.00 3,000.00
Total 2.2.2 State Policy/Legislation 13,733.36 23,600.00 -9,866.64 9,866.64 58.19 %
2.2.3 Dues & Memberships 17,745.00 22,500.00 -4,755.00 4,755.00 78.87 %
Total 2.2 WATER POLICY & LEGISLATION 70,463.65 101,600.00 -31,136.35 31,136.35 69.35 %
2.3 Technical Support
2.3.1 Legal
2.3.1.1 Attorney Fees - General Counsel 134,353.17 300,000.00 -165,646.83 165,646.83 44.78 %
2.3.1.2 Travel Exps - General Counsel 9,495.89 20,000.00 -10,504.11 10,504.11 47.48 %
2.3.1.3 Litigation - General Counsel 24,973.40 50,000.00 -25,026.60 25,026.60 49.95 %
2.3.1.5 Attorney Fees - Special Counsel 4,237.45 25,000.00 -20,762.55 20,762.55 16.95 %
2.3.1.6 Attorney Exps - Special Counsel 8.00 5,000.00 -4,992.00 4,992.00 0.16 %
Total 2.3.1 Legal 173,067.91 400,000.00 -226,932.09 226,932.09 43.27 %
2.3.2 Engineering-Technical Services
2.3.2.1 Engineering - General 97,450.38 150,000.00 -52,549.62 52,549.62 64.97 %
2.3.2.3 Engineering - Modeling 14,253.60 75,000.00 -60,746.40 60,746.40 19.00 %
Total 2.3.2 Engineering-Technical Services 111,703.98 225,000.00 -113,296.02 113,296.02 49.65 %
2.3.3 Other Technical Services 75,000.00 -75,000.00 75,000.00
Total 2.3 Technical Support 284,771.89 700,000.00 -415,228.11 415,228.11 40.68 %
2.4 WATER EDUCATION & OUTREACH
2.4.1 Event Sponsorships 973.12 6,000.00 -5,026.88 5,026.88 16.22 %
2.4.2 SWCD Children’s Water Festival 11,891.23 10,500.00 1,391.23 -1,391.23 113.25 %
2.4.3 SWCD Educational Events 28,394.69 30,000.00 -1,605.31 1,605.31 94.65 %
2.4.4 Water Leaders Pgm Scholarship 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
2.4.5 Watershed Education Program 6,000.00 -6,000.00 6,000.00
2.4.6 Water Education Colorado 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 %
Total 2.4 WATER EDUCATION & OUTREACH 55,759.04 67,000.00 -11,240.96 11,240.96 83.22 %
2.5 Water Info Program 80,110.00 -80,110.00 80,110.00
2.5.1 WIP Contract Coordination 38,900.00 38,900.00 -38,900.00
2.5.2 WIP Educational Programing 1,986.67 1,986.67 -1,986.67
2.5.3 WIP Community Outreach 7,074.27 7,074.27 -7,074.27
2.5.4 WIP Educational Content 822.50 822.50 -822.50
2.5.5 WIP Administration 448.59 448.59 -448.59
Total 2.5 Water Info Program 49,232.03 80,110.00 -30,877.97 30,877.97 61.46 %
2.6 DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
2.6.1 Board of Directors
2.6.1.1 Director Fees 4,000.00 20,000.00 -16,000.00 16,000.00 20.00 %
2.6.1.2 Director Travel 5,632.32 15,000.00 -9,367.68 9,367.68 37.55 %
Total 2.6.1 Board of Directors 9,632.32 35,000.00 -25,367.68 25,367.68 27.52 %
2.6.2 Staffing
51102 Wages - General Manager 76,256.65 130,000.00 -53,743.35 583,743.35 58.66 %
51103 Wages - Programs Coordinator 26,507.61 60,000.00 -33,492.39 33,492.39 44.18 %
51105 Wages - Payroll Taxes 13,023.06 17,100.00 -4,076.94 4,076.94 76.16 %
Oct. 11& 12,2023 SWCD Board Packet 12



Southwestern Water Conservation District

January - August, 2023

Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2023 - FY23 P&L

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET REMAINING % OF BUDGET
51106 Wages - Retirement Benefit 8,461.38 9,500.00 -1,038.62 1,038.62 89.07 %
51107 Wages - Health & Life Insurance 17,782.00 29,350.00 -11,568.00 11,568.00 60.59 %
51110 Recruitment 1,710.00 1,710.00 -1,710.00
Total 2.6.2 Staffing 143,740.70 245,950.00 -102,209.30 102,209.30 58.44 %
2.6.3 Administrative Expenses
51501 Accounting 4,712.52 5,000.00 -287.48 287.48 94.25 %
51502 Audit 690.00 10,000.00 -9,310.00 9,310.00 6.90 %
51503 Capital Outlay 189.08 5,000.00 -4,810.92 4,810.92 3.78 %
51504 Casual Labor 200.00 -200.00 200.00
51505 SDA Membership 1,237.50 1,500.00 -262.50 262.50 82.50 %
51507 Insurance - General Liability 8,522.00 8,500.00 22.00 -22.00 100.26 %
51508 Legal Notices 200.00 -200.00 200.00
51510 Meeting Expenses 1,132.00 7,500.00 -6,368.00 6,368.00 15.09 %
51511 Miscellaneous 249.99 500.00 -250.01 250.01 50.00 %
51512 Office Exps 3,820.88 7,000.00 -3,179.12 3,179.12 54.58 %
51513 Postage 243.60 2,500.00 -2,256.40 2,256.40 9.74 %
51514 Registration Fees 4,144.00 8,000.00 -3,856.00 3,856.00 51.80 %
51516 Staff Training/Development 2,500.00 -2,500.00 2,500.00
51518 Telecommunication 2,552.30 7,500.00 -4,947.70 4,947.70 34.08 %
Total 2.6.3 Administrative Expenses 27,493.87 65,900.00 -38,406.13 38,406.13 M1.72%
2.6.4 Staff Travel 13,295.24 20,000.00 -6,704.76 6,704.76 66.48 %
2.6.5 Rent 21,193.94 32,680.00 -11,486.06 11,486.06 64.85 %
Total 2.6 DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 215,356.07 399,530.00 -184,173.93 184,173.93 53.90 %
Total 2 SWCD EXPENDITURES 937,152.35 1,845,221.00 -908,068.65 908,068.65 50.79 %
Total Expenses $937,152.35 $1,845,221.00 $-908,068.65 $908,068.65 50.79 %
NET OPERATING INCOME $864,325.89 $920.00 $863,405.89 $ -863,405.89 93,948.47 %
NET INCOME $864,325.89 $920.00 $863,405.89 $ -863,405.89 93,948.47 %
Oct. 11& 12,2023 SWCD Board Packet 13



Southwestern Water Conservation District

Balance Sheet
As of October 4, 2023

Total Bank Accounts

Other Current Assets
108 Cash W/County Treasurer
110 Prepaid Expenses
125 Due From WIP
126 Accounts Rec.-Stream Gaging
128 Water Information Receivable
129 WIP - Due from SWCD
130 Account’s Receivable - Other
Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
137 Land - Red Mountain SNOTEL Site
140 Equipment (Office Contents)

Oct. 11& 12,2023

SWCD Board Packet

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
1000 SWCD Checking
100 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 1,524,252.17
101 First Southwest Bank 36,025.85
Total 1000 SWCD Checking 1,560,278.02
1001 SWCD Certificates of Deposit 0.00
10012 First SW Bank - 24 m 255,725.11
10013 First SW Bank - 12 m 255,725.11
104 LPL Financial, Peaks Investment 430.14
106 Peaks Cash Equivalent 657.19
114 Beal Bank Aug 23 3% 245,000.00
115 Sturgis Bank Feb 24 3.1% 242,530.54
116 Ally Bank Feb 24 3.15% 242,578.66
117 Sallie Mae July 24 3.25% 242,070.78
118 Morgan Stanley Aug 24 3.3% 242,255.02
119 Morgan Stanley Aug 24 3.35% 242,471.11
138 Synchrony Bank July 25 3.4% 240,401.35
141 Capital One Aug 25 3.45% 241,111.36
Total 104 LPL Financial, Peaks Investment 1,939,506.15
Total 1001 SWCD Certificates of Deposit 2,450,956.37
1002 Investments
105 COLOTRUST Plus (4.3% Daily) 1,044,787.69
Total 1002 Investments 1,044,787.69
1004 Water Info Program Checking 175,002.16

$5,231,024.24

0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$6.00

$5,231,030.24

62,000.00
35,903.75

14



Southwestern Water Conservation District

Balance Sheet
As of October 4, 2023

TOTAL
142 Office Improvements 14,905.00
145 Accumulated Depreciation -37,133.10
Total Fixed Assets $75,675.65
Other Assets
134 Property Tax Receivable 98,550.35
Total Other Assets $98,550.35
TOTAL ASSETS $5,405,256.24
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 *Accounts Payable 7,716.21
Total Accounts Payable $7,716.21
Credit Cards
109 SWCD Bank of Colorado Wolff 1,431.76
1099 SWCD Bank of Colorado Spann 0.00
Total Credit Cards $1,431.76
Other Current Liabilities
200 Accounts Payable 0.05
202 Accounts Payable/WIP 0.00
204 Accrued Liabilities SUIRBRIP 0.00
205 Accrued Wages 0.00
208 WIP - Due to SWCD 0.00
209 Due To WIP 500.00
211 Deferred Property Tax 98,550.35
212 Due To - Other 0.00
215 FICA/Medicare/Fed W/H 4,832.14
216 State W/H Tax Payable 738.00
217 State Unemployment Tax -61.78
220 Accrued Payroll Liability 0.00
221 457 Withholding -3,326.92
Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Federal Taxes (941/943/944) -9,729.78
Total Payroll Liabilities -9,729.78
Total Other Current Liabilities $91,502.06
Total Current Liabilities $100,650.03
Long-Term Liabilities
222 Accrued PTO to Date 10,798.04
Total Long-Term Liabilities $10,798.04
Total Liabilities $111,448.07

Oct. 11& 12,2023
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Southwestern Water Conservation District

Balance Sheet
As of October 4, 2023

TOTAL
Equity
3000 Nonspendable
305 Prepaids 0.00
Total 3000 Nonspendable 0.00
30000 Opening Bal Equity 0.00
3010 Restricted for Emergencies
1.7.1 Emergency - TABOR 56,980.00
Total 3010 Restricted for Emergencies 56,980.00
3020 Committed
340 Grants to be Paid -44,501.00
Total 3020 Committed -44,501.00
3030 Assigned
350 SWCD Water Defense 2,080,000.00
351 SWCD Water Development 1,386,000.00
352 Water Information Program 130,000.00
Total 3030 Assigned 3,596,000.00
3040 Unassigned
300 Unassigned 578,840.91
Total 3040 Unassigned 578,840.91
3050 Net Position - Reconciliation
330 Investment in Fixed Assets 112,808.75
335 Accumulated Depr-Contra eq. -37,133.10
353 Long-term Liabilities -13,406.54
Total 3050 Net Position - Reconciliation 62,269.11
315 Fund Balance - Designated 0.00
320 Retained Earnings 242,505.35
Net Income 801,713.80
Total Equity $5,293,808.17
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $5,405,256.24

Oct. 11& 12,2023

SWCD Board Packet
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Southwestern Water Conservation District

Check Detail Report
Jun 1 - Aug 31 2023

TRANSACTION ACCOUNT NAME TRANSACTION NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ID DATE LINE
20088 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/01/2023 The Town of Telluride Trash Bash Sponsorship -$500.00
20089 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/01/2023 The Town of Telluride Accidental Double Payment - Reimbursed - Trash Bash -$500.00
Sponsorship
20090 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/07/2023 Charter Spectrum June Spectrum Bill -$199.99
20092 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/07/2023 Bill.com Bill.com June -$191.93
19915 1004 Water Info Program 06/09/2023 Elaine Chick Consulting May 2023 WIP Contract  -$5,000.00
Checking
19935 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/09/2023 The West Building June Rent  -$2,653.37
19936 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/09/2023 Steve Wolff -V Dolores Water Conservancy District - Water Stakeholder Meeting -$55.00
19937 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/09/2023 Monika Rock - V Travel to CWCB Drought Summit -$496.54
19938 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/09/2023 Mennonite Press, Inc. Rising Rivers Stewards Activity Book  -$5,285.00
19939 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/09/2023 CO Employer Benefit Trust June Health Insurance  -$2,604.16
20093 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/13/2023 IRS IRS USATAXPYMT Q2 -$3,242.92
19940 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/14/2023 Florida Consolidated Ditch 2023 Florida Consolidated Ditch Company Grant -$38,769.59
Company
19941 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/15/2023 Lincoln Financial Group 06-14 457 payment  -$1,365.37
20113 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/15/2023 Monika Rock - V Payroll 06/11/23  -$1,597.63
20114 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/15/2023 Steve Wolff - V Payroll 06/11/2023  -$2,938.57
19942 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/23/2023 Brian Paul Bruchez 2023 SWCD Seminar Travel Reimbursement -$513.00
19943 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/23/2023 San Juan Water Conservancy 2023 San Miguel water quality monitoring  -$7,000.00
Distri
19944 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/23/2023  Colorado Legislative Stratztgiecs June 2023 - Vorthmann  -$1,716.67
19945 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/23/2023 Kogovsek & Associates, Inc. Federal Lobbying Fees Q2 -$12,500.00
19946 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/23/2023 San Miguel Watershed Coalition 2023 Grant Distribution - Integrated Modeling -$20,000.00
20091 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/27/2023 Verizon VERIZON Payment June -$137.57
20115 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/27/2023 Monika Rock - V Payroll 6/27/2023  -$1,597.63
20116 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/27/2023 Steve Wolff - V Payroll 6/27/2023  -$2,938.57
19947 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/28/2023  Montezuma Land Conservancy Water Education at Fozzie's Farm Grant Release  -$5,000.00
19948 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/28/2023 Van Vurst Law, LLC Legal Services May 2023 -$23,715.20
19949 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 06/30/2023 The West Building Rent-July -$2,623.07
19961 1004 Water Info Program 07/07/2023 Water Education Colorado Water Education Colorado Membership 2023 -$300.00
Checking
19962 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/07/2023 Harris Water Engineering, Inc Engineering Services, May to June  -$3,300.00
19963 1004 Water Info Program 07/07/2023 Elaine Chick Consulting WIP Expenses: May- June Travel, Zoom, & ADA Compliance -$767.49
Checking
19964 1004 Water Info Program 07/07/2023 Elaine Chick Consulting June WIP Contract Payment  -$4,100.00
Checking
20130 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/07/2023 Bill.com Bill.com July -$199.75
20131 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/07/2023 Charter Spectrum July Spectrum Bill -$199.99
20132 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/11/2023 Steven W. Wolff 6-25-7.09 - Paycheck  -$2,938.57
20133 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/11/2023 Monika R. Rock 6.25-79  -$1,597.63
20046 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/12/2023 CO Employer Benefit Trust Staff Health Insurance - July  -$2,604.16
20047 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/12/2023 Chuck Cullom SWCD Water Seminar Travel Reimbursement 2023 -$714.30
20048 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/12/2023 Fort Lewis College 2023 Childrens Water Fest facility fees-- bill.com Check Number:  -$2,106.00
72015
20134 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/12/2023 Lincoln Financial Group 06-25 -- 457 payment  -$1,365.37
20136 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/12/2023 Lincoln Financial Group 07-09 -- 457 payment  -$1,365.37
20138 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/17/2023 IRS 941 Q2 Payment  -$8,007.78
20150 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/18/2023 ImageNet Consulting 2Q23 Printer Fees -$548.69
20060 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/19/2023 Steve Wolff - V Attend UCRC meetings in Santa Fe, NM -$265.63
20065 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/20/2023 Wright Water Engineers March Opposition 2023 -$5,959.00
20066 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/20/2023 Wright Water Engineers March Modeling 2023 -$6,719.50
20067 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/20/2023 Wright Water Engineers April Modeling 2023 -$7,640.50
20068 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/20/2023 Wright Water Engineers April Opposition 2023 -$4,708.00
20069 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/20/2023 Wright Water Engineers May Modeling 2023 -$3,150.00
20070 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/20/2023 Wright Water Engineers May Opposition 2023  -$4,650.00
20071 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/20/2023 Charles Smith  1/1/23-7/17/23 - Board Meetings, and miscellaneous meetings  -$1,404.38
20072 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/20/2023 Van Vurst Law, LLC Legal Services June 2023 -$23,251.17
20073 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/21/2023 Kenny Heldman Bd Mtg 07.12-- bill.com Check Number: 72232988 -$238.75
20074 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/21/2023  Colorado Legislative Strategies July 2023 - Vorthmann  -$1,716.67
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TRANSACTION ACCOUNT NAME TRANSACTION NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ID DATE LINE
20081 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/24/2023 Steve Wolff - V July Board Meeting Reimbursement - Wolff -$160.00
20137 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/24/2023 US Geological Survey 2Q23 -$18,699.00
20083 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/25/2023 BlueChannel, Inc. SWCD Website Support -$64.80
20084 1004 Water Info Program 07/25/2023 BlueChannel, Inc. WIP Website Support -$25.00
Checking
20085 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/25/2023 DARCA DARCA Membership 2023-- bill.com Check Number: 72288752 -$500.00
20087 1004 Water Info Program 07/26/2023 Elaine Chick Consulting WIP Expenses: Forest to Faucets Teacher Workshop Materials -$587.96
Checking
20135 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/26/2023 Lincoln Financial Group 07-23 -- 457 payment  -$1,365.37
20146 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/27/2023 Verizon VERIZON July -$137.76
20147 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/27/2023 - Pinnacle Bank VISA PAY F 99294284  -$4,174.16
20147 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/27/2023 - Pinnacle Bank VISA PAY F 99294284  -$4,174.16
20148 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/27/2023 Monika R. Rock 7.10-07.23 Paycheck  -$1,597.86
20149 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/27/2023 Steven W. Wolff 7.11-7.25- Paycheck  -$2,938.80
20151 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/27/2023 The Payroll Department, Inc 07.25 Payroll Department Invoice -$331.67
20152 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/27/2023 The Payroll Department, Inc Payroll Taxes 07.11 and 07.25  -$3,729.25
20086 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 07/28/2023 Integrita Productions Videography - SWCD Seminar -$500.00
20075 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/01/2023 CO Employer Benefit Trust Staff Health Insurance - August  -$2,604.16
20238 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/01/2023 Colorado Department of Unemployment Payment Q2 -$28.37
Revenue
20121 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/02/2023 The West Building August 2023 Rent  -$2,614.79
20122 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/02/2023 Town of Pagosa Springs Inv #2711 - SWCD Meeting Space for Stakeholder Meetings-- -$75.00
bill.com Che
20139 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/02/2023 Colorado Department of CO DEPT REVENUE TAXPAYMENT 00631105003WTH  -$1,722.00
Revenue
20064 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/03/2023 Hydros Consulting, Inc. Colorado River System Investigations - June 23 -$819.00
20124 1004 Water Info Program 08/04/2023 Elaine Chick Consulting July 2023 WIP Contract  -$4,100.00
Checking
20125 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/04/2023 Steve Wolff -V Travel to DC to provide testimony for Endangered Fish Recovery  -$2,126.00
Program
20246 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/07/2023 Charter Spectrum SPECTRUM August -$199.99
20247 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/08/2023 Bill.com Bill.com August -$184.50
20255 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/10/2023 The Payroll Department, Inc Payroll Summary  -$1,864.39
20256 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/10/2023 The Payroll Department, Inc Payroll Processing Fee -$83.32
20257 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/10/2023 The Payroll Department, Inc Payroll Taxes  -$4,536.67
20141 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/11/2023 Dolores Water Conservancy DWCD Cloud Seeding 2023 -$25,456.00
District
20142 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/11/2023 Wright Water Engineers San Miguel River Planning -$237.50
20143 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/11/2023 RiversEdge West 2023 DRRP Release of a Portion of Grant Funds _4058.96  -$4,058.96
20144 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/11/2023 Wright Water Engineers Compact Modeling Review  -$1,967.25
20145 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/11/2023 Wright Water Engineers Water Court Resume Review and Water Rights for SWCD  -$5,850.50
20248 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/11/2023 Lincoln Financial Group 457b Payment - 8.10.23 Payroll ~ -$1,365.37
20249 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/14/2023 Bill.com Bill.com Migration To QB -$150.00
20194 1004 Water Info Program 08/18/2023 Elaine Chick Consulting WIP Expenses: Forest to Faucets Lunch and Travel -$702.89
Checking Reimbursement
20195 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/18/2023 Monika Rock - V Staff Travel - Stakeholder Meetings & Roundtable -$284.88
20196 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/18/2023 Steve Wolff - V Travel to Aurora for Drought Task Force -$878.66
20199 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/22/2023  Colorado Legislative Strategies August 2023 - Vorthmann  -$1,716.67
20250 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/22/2023 Lincoln Financial Group 457b Contributions - 8.20.23 Payroll  -$1,365.37
20258 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/24/2023 The Payroll Department, Inc Payroll Wages  -$4,536.68
20259 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/24/2023 The Payroll Department, Inc Payroll Taxes  -$1,864.37
20260 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/24/2023 The Payroll Department, Inc Payroll Processing Fee -$83.32
20207 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/28/2023 Wright Water Engineers WWE July - Opposition  -$4,002.50
20208 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/28/2023 Wright Water Engineers WWE July - Compact Modeling Review  -$6,967.63
20209 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/28/2023 Wright Water Engineers WWE July - San Miguel River Planning - Trout Lake Presenation -$659.50
20210 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/28/2023 Mountain Studies Institute 2023 Grant Disbursement - Snowtography Study -$20,000.00
20211 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/28/2023 Harris Water Engineering, Inc Harris Engineering Services - July ~ -$2,557.50
20251 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/28/2023 - CC Payment August  -$1,222.20
20251 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/28/2023 -- CC Payment August  -$1,222.20
20252 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/29/2023 Verizon Verizon August -$137.76
20223 Bank of Colorado (0.38%) 08/31/2023 The West Building September 2023  -$2,633.75
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4.  Colorado River Interstate and Intrastate Matters
4.1. Colorado River Drought Sub-Task Force Update (no materials included)
4.2.  Colorado River Drought Task Force Update (no materials included)
4.3.  Presentation and Discussion by Commissioner Becky Mitchell (no materials included)
4.4.  System Conservation Pilot Program Update, including renewal of program in
2024
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UPPER COLORADO
RIVER COMMISSION

50 S. 600 E. Ste #100 « Salt Lake City, UT 84102 « 801-531-1150 « www.ucrcommission.com

2023 System Conservation Pilot Program (SCPP)
Lessons Learned Summary

Introduction

At the 303™ Meeting of the Upper Colorado River Commission (UCRC) on June 16, 2023, the
Commissioners requested that UCRC staff evaluate and compile “Lessons Learned” from the 2023 SCPP
experience to inform potential consideration of future SCPP programs. The Commissioners also directed
UCRC staff to identify opportunities to consider Demand Management Program (DM Program)
demonstration projects or studies to inform potential future consideration of Demand Management
feasibility by the Commission. UCRC staff have compiled lessons learned from the 2023 SCPP effort and
outlined five broad themes for improvements with more than 20 specific recommendations for
consideration in potential future programs. The recommendations are based on interviews with about
30% of the SCPP participants, Reclamation, NGOs, external commenters, and others. Further, UCRC staff
have compiled four main messages conveyed by the SCPP participants for the Commissioners’
consideration. Finally, UCRC staff are providing three options for consideration regarding a potential
SCPP effort in 2024.

Five themes to improve future SCPP:

1. Timing: All participants and interviewees indicated initiating the SCPP process including a
request for proposals (RFP) for a program in early fall. An October 1 target for initiating is
preferable.

2. Pricing: All participants and interviewees indicated a preference for firm fixed pricing (aka “take
it or leave it” pricing) is preferable to the 2023 process which included a minimum acceptable
price and individual negotiations for higher compensation on a case-by-case basis.

3. Clarity on Conserved Consumptive Use (CCU) Calculations: Many participants and interviewees
outlined the need for greater clarity and certainty on the calculation of CCU, since is the basis for
payment. They indicated that a process that begins in October would allow the participants time
to consult with Upper Division States (UDS)/UCRC/UCRC consultants to provide certainty on the
CCU calculations and basis of the proposed payment.

4. Consistent and clear messaging: All participants and most interviewees indicated that, due to
the compressed timeframe, there were mixed messages, largely from parties outside of the
SCPP, and some lack of consistency in describing key elements of the program. In addition, in
one region, there were mischaracterizations that served to undermine confidence in the effort.
Due to the UDS/UCRC/UCRC consultant focus on establishing the program in a very short
timeframe, the mischaracterizations went largely unchallenged. Consistent and persistent
messaging over a longer time frame can help address misunderstandings and refute
mischaracterizations.
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5. Greater transparency and clarity regarding approach, purpose, and review processes. Several
participants and interviewees noted the need for more clarity on the purpose and intent of the
program. Several commenters requested greater transparency in understanding the review
process. They suggested providing an outline and review flow chart for the process, so the
public knew how to get more information.

Four messages conveyed by SCPP participants (e.g., farmers, ranchers, producers):

1. SCPP provides a way to reduce risks to test new, innovative water management strategies to
adapt their production to a drier future. The SCPP provided a financial buffer which supported
testing new tools.

2. Participants would like to see the development of longer-term programs that support
innovation, water efficiency investments, and new tools to build resiliency for their future.
Most participants are 4'" or 5""-generation producers. They want longer-term tools and choices
to build resiliency for their future.

3. The participants want to protect vibrant, but fragile, local economies and therefore prefer
production with lower water use to large-scale fallowing. Interviewed participants support
fallowing to transition to more water-efficient practices and to invest their system improvements
but oppose large-scale rotational fallowing programs as a long-term tool.

4. The participants forcefully expressed that their water and production are equally valuable.
They do not consider any of their lands or production “marginal” or “less than” anyone else,
locally or across the Basin. They want and intend to participate in programs that bring new tools
to support their future through local sustainability and resiliency.

Options for consideration of a potential SCPP in 2024:

1. No 2024 Program
a. Pros:
i. Allows for full focus on the post-2026 process
ii. Asserts that Upper Basin tools are narrow and limited

i. Does not support innovation and development of new tools for Upper Basin
water users
ii. Could invite unilateral actions from the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation)
iii. Optics of no Upper Basin “skin” to address Colorado River System risks
iv. Forgoing federal funding available to address Upper Basin interests
v. Contradicts what the Upper Basin stated it would do in its 5-Point Plan
2. Revised 2024 SCPP Program (implement the recommended process improvements)

a. Pros:

i. Tests revised approach to determining the potential scale of voluntary,
temporary, and compensated conservation programs in the Upper Basin (i.e., in
an optimal program, how big could we get?)

ii. Fully uses the SCPP tool using available federal funding

iii. Broadens tools for consideration of a DM Program in the future
b. Cons:
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iv.

Both the UCRC and the States are likely to have bandwidth constraints with a
larger program

Implementing such a program may take staff time away from more important
work (Post-2026 operations work)

There is some risk that system water conserved through SCPP may be released
from Lake Powell downstream in Water Year 2025, depending on 2025
operational determinations

Doesn’t explicitly assist with the development of longer-term tools/solution

3. Narrowly Purpose 2024 SCPP (implement improvement recommendations and provide project
criteria that to inform DM Program demonstration projects and support local innovation and
build drought resiliency)

a. Pros:
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.

Test a revised approach to assess process improvements

Supports innovation and development of longer-term tools/solutions in the
Upper Basin

Informs future consideration of a DM Program through demonstration projects
and exploration of provisional accounting

May reduce risk to Upper Basin system conservation while attempting to
protect/preserve conserved water

Promotes cooperation with the Bureau of Reclamation to figure out how to
potentially manage a DM Program

Bandwidth considerations
Will require clear and consistent messaging on purpose and intent to avoid a
perception of discrimination

c. Examples of DM Program Studies and Projects

Mainstem and proximal tributaries conservation and accounting that may avoid
shepherding and facilitate exploration of accounting (i.e. areas or reaches that
have limited to no history of calls or broad participation on a reach)

Fallowing resulting in reservoir storage and exploration of accounting with
potential winter release studies (e.g., Navajo Indian Irrigation Project/Navajo
Agriculture Products Industries)

d. Examples of Local Innovation and Drought Resiliency Projects

Oct. 11& 12,2023

Crop-switching conservation and exploration of accounting and quantification
Alternative irrigation strategies resulting conservation with exploration of
quantification and accounting

Fallowing projects that support on-farm improvements or transition to lower
water use crops along with exploration of accounting and quantification
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5.  General Coun